Portland, Oregon

FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATEMENT For Council Action Items

r			Planning Division. Reelephone No.			
i	1. Name of Initiator			3. Bureau/Office/Dept.		
***************************************	Scott Gibson		03-823-7415	BES-Engineering Sv	64400000000000000000000000000000000000	
			dar (Check One)	5. Date Submitted to		
Nov	November \(\frac{1}{3} \) 2013 Regular		Consent 4/5ths	Commissioner's office and FPD Budget Ana		
		Ŭ			-5	
•	ial Impact Section:		6b. Public Involv	ement Section:	relation and the second and the seco	
Financ	cial impact section com	pleted	☐ Public involvement section completed			
to acquire said eas	ements for the conse of the City's En 185241) posed Legislation: gislation is to obtain	struction of to ninent Doma	he Luther Road I in Authority. (Or	scriptions for tempor Habitat Restoration P dinance; amend Ordi	Project No. E06947 inance No. 185082	
3) Which area(s) of the formal neighborhood	ne city are affected coalition boundar	by this Couries)?	ncil item? (Chec	k all that apply—ar	eas are based on	
☐ City-wide/R☐ Central Nor☐ Central City	theast \boxtimes S	Northeast outheast	☐ Northwes			
The project is located i	n Clackamas Count	y within the	Southgate Comm	unity Planning Organ	uization (CPO).	
		FINANCIA	AL IMPACT			
4) Revenue: Will this	legislation genera	te or reduce	current or futur	e revenue coming to	the City? If so.	

This action will neither generate nor reduce current or future revenue.

by how much? If so, please identify the source.

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City as a result of this legislation? What is the source of funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current fiscal year as well as costs in future years. If the action is related to a grant or contract please include the local contribution or match required. If there is a project

Property values have not yet been quantified; however, an estimate has been budgeted and funds are available in the sewer system operating fund FY 2011- 2012 budget. BES WBS code E06947 act code 563300. The level of confidence is moderate.

6) Staffing Requirements:

- Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a result of this legislation? (If new positions are created please include whether they will be part-time, full-time, limited term, or permanent positions. If the position is limited term please indicate the end of the term.)

 No
- Will positions be created or eliminated in *future years* as a result of this legislation?

No

(Complete the following section only if an amendment to the budget is proposed.)

7) <u>Change in Appropriations</u> (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect the dollar amount to be appropriated by this legislation. Include the appropriate cost elements that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center column if new center needs to be created. Use additional space if needed.)

Fund	Fund Center	Commitment Item	Functional Area	Funded Program	Grant	Sponsored Program	Amount

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section — REQUIRED as of July 1, 2011]

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. ordinane	e, resolution,
or report)? Please check the appropriate box below:	

▼ YES: Please proceed to Question #9.

□ **NO**: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10.

9) If "YES," please answer the following questions:

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council item? Acquiring the easements and other real property interests are necessary for construction of the Luther Road Habitat Restoration Project. At times, there will be a need to access private property, which will be done with the permission of property owners.

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved?

Notification regarding the project began to residents and businesses directly impacted by the project at the earliest stage of the design phase in April 2010. This was followed up by an open house held for impacted property owners in June 2010. City staff described the goals and design concept for the project and explained why the City may need to acquire easements on their property to complete the project. Property owners were mailed a follow-up letter addressing concerns raised at the open house. A second open house for impacted property owners was held in June 2011 to provide further detail on the easement acquisition process and the locations of the easements. City staff then met with individual property owners in July and August 2011 to walk the actual easement area on their properties, fine tune the delineation of those easements, and provide "permit of entry" forms to residents in order to gain permission for access to their property.

Staff also reached out to the neighborhood surrounding the project as well as area stakeholder groups. In June 2010 staff met with the Overland Park Neighborhood Coalition to describe the project and solicit their feedback on concerns raised by impacted property owners. Staff also spoke with the chairperson of the Southgate Community Planning Organization (CPO) about the project. A letter was mailed to all residents, businesses and property owners within a half mile radius of the project describing the project. The mailing included a project factsheet and "Frequently Asked Questions" insert. A website was created to describe the project and provide links to the project design, factsheet, FAQ, staff contact information, and a link to sign up for future mailings.

Metro, North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District (NCPRD), and Clackamas County Water Environment Services (WES) are project partners and are very involved with the planning and design. They also attended the open houses and reviewed factsheet, FAQ and website content.

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item?

Public outreach has given the City the opportunity to address the public's needs regarding private property. Examples would be channel changes, staging areas, access issues, vegetation removal and trimming, and proper appointment timing for both the project preparation and execution.

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council item? A Public Involvement Plan was developed during the early stages of project design with help from Barney and Worth. BES staff implement public involvement activities as described above.

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, title, phone, email):

Ali Young, Environmental Specialist, 503-823-5781, ali.young@portlandoregon.gov

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please describe why or why not.

Regular updates to residents will be provided by email, website, postal mail, and door-to-door visits as the project progresses.

Dean Marriott, Director, Bureau of Environmental Services

APPROPRIATION UNIT HEAD (Typed name and signature)